1
CSCE Annual Conference
Growing with youth – Croître avec les jeunes
Laval (Greater Montreal)
June 12 - 15, 2019
THE EFFECT OF CHEMICAL FACTORS AND GLASS POWDER ON THE
RHEOLOGICAL PROPERTIES OF METAKAOLIN BASED GEOPOLYMER
PASTES

sodium silicate and sodium hydroxide. The mix design method employed in this research was based on
targeted molar ratios of SiO2/Al2O3 and Na2O/SiO2, then the liquid to solid ratio was calculated accordingly.
The weights of alkaline reagents have been selected by considering the targeted molar ratios and the
precursors. As the proposed mixture design requires a selected NaOH solution, it was decided to fix it at
12 molarity. Figure 1 shows the flowchart steps of the mixture design method used. In total, 7 geopolymer
mixtures were investigated including 6 MK-based geopolymer paste mixtures with two SiO2/Al2O3 ratios
(3.2 and 3.6) and three Na2O/SiO2 ratios (0.22, 0.26 and 0.3). To evaluate the effect of glass powder, an
equivalent SiO2/Al2O3 ratio of 4.4 was considered to ensure the polymeric chains of paste in hardened
phase as 3.6 for metakaolin-based geopolymer. The glass powder was replaced by 25% of total precursor
weight. To assess the equivalency of glass powder mixture, compressive strength measurements have
been carried out at 7 and 28 days on 50 × 50 × 50 mm cubes. After casting, samples were placed in plastic
bags and kept in similar curing conditions at room temperature. The Na2O/SiO2 ratio was kept equal to 0.22
for all geopolymer pastes. The mixture proportions and the chemical factors are given in Table 2. The mix
codes shown in Table 2, are based on: a) name of precursor, b) SiO2/Al2O3 and c) Na2O/SiO2 ratios. For
example:
• MK-3.6-0.26: Metakaolin-based geopolymer paste with SiO2/Al2O3 = 3.6 and Na2O/SiO2 = 0.26;
• MK-GP-4.4-0.22: 25% glass powder as metakaolin replacement in geopolymer paste with
SiO2/Al2O3 = 4.4 and Na2O/SiO2 = 0.22.
4
Figure 1: Flowchart of mix design method
Table 2: Mixture proportions (kg/m3) and the chemical factors
Mix code MK GP SS NaOH Extra
Water
L/S* SiO2/
Al2O3
Na2O/
SiO2
H2O/
Na2O
Na2O
%
MK-3.2-0.22 770 - 450 311 90 0.55 3.2 0.22 21.00 6.18
MK-3.2-0.26 750 - 438 383 50 0.55 3.2 0.26 18.60 6.78
MK-3.2-0.3 730 - 426 450 10 0.55 3.2 0.3 16.71 7.32
MK-3.6-0.22 720 - 655 272 - 0.56 3.6 0.22 19.47 6.37
MK-3.6-0.26 670 - 610 333 - 0.60 3.6 0.26 18.53 6.95
MK-3.6-0.3 630 - 573 388 - 0.63 3.6 0.3 17.81 7.47
MK-GP-4.4-0.22 683 228 514 294 - 0.43 4.4 0.22 14.02 7.39
* L/S: Liquid to Solid ratio
5
2.3 Rheological characteristics
The rheological characteristics of 7 geopolymer pastes were evaluated by using a viscometer characterised